• Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (Amendments to IAS 1).
• IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts;
• Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2).
• Definition of Accounting Estimates (Amendments to IAS 8).

8 Correction of errors
In the process of preparation of these consolidated financial statements the Group’s management
identified certain errors in the previously issued consolidated financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2020.  In accordance with IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates
and Errors, these consolidated financial statements have been restated to correct the errors:

(а) Consolidated statement of financial position

The effect of the adjustments made to the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
December 2020 and 1 January 2020 is as follows:

Maxam-Chirchiq Joint Stock Company
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2021

33

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2020

UZS mln   Effect of correction of errors

1 January 2020 Note
As previously

reported
Adjustments/

reclassifications  Restated
Property, plant and equipment (ii), (iii) 90,197  113,996  204,193
Intangible assets  -  32  32
Deferred tax assets (vi) 2,762  6,759  9,521
Inventories (ii) 334,703  (23,080)  311,623
Trade and other receivables (iv) 60,664  (21,582)  39,082
Advances paid to suppliers (iv) 33,165  21,582  54,747
Total assets  575,348  97,707  673,055
Deferred tax liabilities (vi) 2,762  (2,762)  -
Trade and other payables (i), (x) 309,907  (157,182)  152,725
Defined benefit pension plan (viii) -  26,326  26,326
Total liabilities  461,478  (133,618)  327,860
Reserve capital (i), (viii) 34,532  (38,709)  (4,177)

Retained earnings

(i), (iii),
(viii), (vi),

(x) 33,571  270,034   303,605
Total equity  113,870  231,325   345,195

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020
UZS mln   Effect of correction of errors

31 December 2020 Note
As previously

reported
 Adjustments/

reclassifications

Restated
Property, plant and equipment (ii), (iii) 99,187  152,628  251,815
Intangible assets  -  28  28
Investments  14,880  657  15,537
Deferred tax assets (vi) 23,991  (9,777)  14,214
Inventories (ii) 409,253  (44,086)  365,167
Trade and other receivables iv. 91,494  (40,220)  51,274
Advances paid to suppliers (iv) 36,928  40,220  77,148
Total assets  711,366  99,450  810,816
Deferred tax liabilities (vi) 23,991  (23,991)  -
Trade and other payables (i) 147,963  18,680  166,643
Defined benefit pension plan (viii) -  10,353  10,353
Total liabilities  295,653  5,042  300,695
Reserve capital (i), (viii) 64,035  (45,729)  18,306

Retained earnings
(iii), (viii),

(vi) 305,909  138,903  444,812
Non-controlling interest  -  626  626
Total equity   415,713  94,408  510,121

Maxam-Chirchiq Joint Stock Company
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2021

34

(b) Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
UZS mln  Effect of correction of errors
For the year ended 31 December
2020  Note

As previously
reported

Adjustments/
reclassifications  Restated

Cost

(iii),
(viii), (i),

(v) (1,237,175)  21,003  (1,216,172)
Selling expenses (i), (v) (73,940)  10,043  (63,897)
Administrative and other operating
expenses (i), (v) (196,406)  (2,827)  (199,233)
Charge of provision for account
receivables (v) (49,863)  16,786  (33,077)
Unused vacations reserve (i), (v) (29,578)  29,578  -
Other income (v) 52,455  (40,113)  12,342
Finance income (vii) 17,059  (15,980)  1,079
Foreign exchange (loss)/gain (vii) (6,776)  15,980  9,204
Income tax expense (vi) (63,699)  4,693  (59,006)

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss:
Revaluation of pension liabilities (viii) -  608  608

Profit attributable to non-controlling
interests  -  (31)  (31)
Profit attributable to owners of the
Company   222,729  39,802  262,531
Profit for the year  222,729  39,771  262,500

Maxam-Chirchiq Joint Stock Company
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2021

35

(c) Consolidated statement of cash flows
UZS mln  Effect of correction of errors

For the year ended 31 December 2020  Note
As previously

reported
Adjustments/

reclassifications  Restated
Profit before income tax  286,428  34,470  320,898
Adjusted for:
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (iii) 51,680  (6,586)  45,094
Net impairment loss on trade receivables (v) -  33,077  33,077
Unused vacations reserve (i) -  15,298  15,298
Income on pension plans (viii) -  (13,990)  (13,990)
Foreign exchange gain (vii) (17,060)  7,856  (9,204)
Cash flows from operating activities before
changes in working capital  328,334  70,125  398,459
Increase in trade and other receivables (iv) (30,831)  (8,200)  (39,031)
Increase in advances paid (iv) (3,763)  (18,580)  (22,343)
Increase in advances received  -  523  523
Increase in inventories  (74,550)  21,006  (53,544)
Decrease in trade and other payables  (161,944)  128,765  (33,179)
Increase in other assets  (21,229)  21,229  -
Increase/(decrease) in other liabilities  606  (44,032)  (43,426)
Payment of outstanding pension liabilities  -  (1,375)  (1,375)
Repayment of interest on loans  -  (7,162)  (7,162)
Changes in working capital  (301,374)  92,174  (209,200)
Income tax paid  (63,645)  (54)  (63,699)
Net cash flows (used in)/from operating
activities  (36,684)  162,244  125,560
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment  73,520  (166,233)  (92,713)
Other cash flows from investing activities  (13,809)  422  (13,387)
Net cash from/(used) in investing activities  59,711  (165,811)  (106,100)
Proceeds from loans and borrowings  27,373  120,070  147,443
Repayment of loans and borrowings  (43,425)  (75,903)  (119,328)
Dividends paid to the Company’s shareholders  (98,223)  29,328  (68,895)
Decrease on long-term loans issued  -  1,005  1,005
Other cash flows from financing activities  (35,728)  35,519  (209)
Increase in retained earnings due to revaluation
of assets  147,117  (147,117)  -
Increase in reserve capital of entities in
accordance with the decision of respective
authorities  (29,503)  29,503  -
Net cash used in financing activities  (31,820)  (7,595)  (39,415)
Effect of movements in exchange rates on cash
and cash equivalents  (6,776)  11,150  4,374

Maxam-Chirchiq Joint Stock Company
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2021

36

(i) When preparing the consolidated financial statements for 2021, the Group found an error related to
classification of the vacation reserve balances, which were incorrectly reflected in the reserve capital
instead of being reflected in trade and other payables.  The Group has adjusted comparative
information of UZS 22,259 mln as at 1 January 2020 and of UZS 29,578 mln as at 31 December
2020.

The Group also found an error related to calculation of unused vacation reserve as at 1 January 2020

[…]

Maxam-Chirchiq Joint Stock Company
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2021

50

UZS mln
USD-denominated

2020
EUR-denominated

2020
Cash and cash equivalents 21,829  -
Trade and other receivables 16,483  -
Trade and other payables (238)  -
Advances received (2)  -
The Exposure of statement of financial position to currency
risk, net 38,072

-

in UZS Average exchange rate  Reporting date spot rate

 2021  2020
31 December

2021
31 December

2020
1 USD 10,623  10,054  10,838  10,477
1 EUR 12,535  11,469  12,225  12,786
1 RUB 144  140  147  141
1 GBP 14,627  12,899  14,537  14,194

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the UZS, as indicated below, against all other
currencies at 31 December would have affected the measurement of financial instruments
denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below.
The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores
any impact of forecast sales and purchases.
 Profit or (loss)
UZS mln  Strengthening  Weakening
31 December 2021
USD (20% movement) (22,734)   22,734
EUR (20% movement) (347)   347
31 December 2020
USD (20% movement) (6,472)   6,472

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from changes in interest rates that may affect the Group's financial
performance or equity. Changes in interest rates may result in changes in interest income and
expense.

The Group manages interest rate risk to ensure the sustainability of the net financial result on interest-
bearing items.

The Group does not hedge interest rate risk.

Maxam-Chirchiq Joint Stock Company
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2021

51

Exposure to interest rate risk

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments